


PROPOSED BUDGET OVERVIEW

Wholesale 

Operations

Wholesale 

Capital Outlay Retail Operations

Retail Capital 

Outlay Total

Estimated Beginning Reserves            

July 1, 2025 3,114,903$         28,808,947$  3,297,841$         24,959,083$     60,180,774$      

Revenues

   Water Sales 10,602,100$       -$                17,811,200$       -$                   28,413,300$      

   Proceeds from Issuance of Debt -                       -                  -                       17,110,000       17,110,000        

   Property Tax Revenue -                       1,535,900      -                       1,535,900         3,071,800          

   Grant Revenues -                       -                  -                       1,250,000         1,250,000          

   Other Revenues 273,000              910,300         697,400              731,200            2,611,900          

   Connection Fees -                       75,000            -                       100,000            175,000             

Total Revenues 10,875,100$       2,521,200$    18,508,600$       20,727,100$     52,632,000$      

Expenses

   Capital Improvement Projects -$                     4,843,300$    -$                     24,469,300$     29,312,600$      

   Salaries & Benefits 5,173,300           -                  7,571,300           -                     12,744,600        

   Water Supply 1,147,100           -                  3,542,700           -                     4,689,800          

   Debt Service - Principal 1,420,500           -                  601,200              -                     2,021,700          

   Debt Service - Interest 824,500              -                  612,500              -                     1,437,000          

   Other Expenses 3,681,300           -                  3,840,700           104,000            7,626,000          

Total Expenses 12,246,700$       4,843,300$    16,168,400$       24,573,300$     57,831,700$      

Net Income (1,371,600)$        (2,322,100)$   2,340,200$         (3,846,200)$      (5,199,700)$       

Transfer In/(Out) 1,628,400           (1,628,400)     (1,748,500)          1,748,500         -                      

Estimated Ending Reserves 3,371,703           24,858,447    3,889,541           22,861,383       54,981,074        

   Restricted for Debt Service 922,300              -                  655,821              -                     1,578,121          

   Restricted for Expansionary Projects -                       -                  -                       3,765,300         3,765,300          

Estimated Ending Available Reserves 2,449,403$         24,858,447$  3,233,720$         19,096,083$     49,637,653$      

$29,312,600 

$12,744,600 

$7,626,000 

$4,689,800 

$3,458,700 

All District Expenses $57,831,700

                                                

Capital Improvement Projects Salaries & Benefits
Other Operating Expenses Water Supply
Debt Service



WATER DELIVERIES

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24
FY 24-25

Est.
FY 25-26
Budget

City of Folsom 963 1,062 1,132 1,080 1,194 1,239 1,092 1,045 1,083 1,144 1,100

Other (Transfer Customers) - - - 2,808 - - - 3,504 - - -

Orange Vale Water Company 3,190 3,473 3,950 3,822 3,790 4,141 3,883 3,760 3,821 4,056 3,900

Fair Oaks Water District 7,137 7,288 6,400 6,394 7,780 8,202 6,723 4,732 7,208 8,440 7,800

Citrus Heights Water District 9,134 9,775 11,202 9,734 11,407 10,361 7,852 7,595 10,297 10,974 10,600

San Juan Retail Service Area 10,213 10,752 11,520 10,864 11,829 13,690 12,143 11,195 11,442 12,035 11,700
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WHOLESALE WATER DELIVERIES - ACRE FEET - Excluding SSWD



WATER DELIVERIES

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19  FY 19-20  FY 20-21  FY 21-22  FY 22-23  FY 23-24  FY 24-25 Est.  FY 25-26
Budget

SJWD Surface Water - - - - - 4,768 3,602 3,170 - - -
 SSWD's PCWA Water 4,468 11,808 10,769 13,605 7,815 - 167 3,821 13,334 8,819 -
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WHOLESALE WATER DELIVERIES TO SSWD - ACRE-FEET



WATER DELIVERIES
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Retail Water Deliveries (in CCF*)

CCF's *

* CCF = centrum cubic feet or "hundreds o f cubic feet" 
1 CCF = 7.48 gallons



REVENUES

FY 15-16 FY 16-17 FY 17-18 FY 18-19 FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY22-23 FY 23-24
FY 24-25

Est.
FY 25-26
Budget

Wholesale Customer Agencies (WCA's) $6,463,282 $7,665,649 $8,695,872 $10,560,818 $9,642,676 $9,484,251 $9,484,251 $9,213,015 $9,733,014 $10,233,400 $10,602,100

All Wholesale Sales $7,067,960 $9,477,539 $10,492,472 $13,044,976 $11,157,014 $11,077,962 $10,750,044 $12,297,936 $12,866,619 $12,548,000 $10,602,100

Retail $8,255,437 $9,114,488 $10,922,285 $11,405,735 $12,716,838 $13,902,296 $14,302,815 $15,116,729 $16,822,756 $17,952,000 17811200
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REVENUES
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REVENUES

Proceeds From Debt Issuances

Kokila Reservoir Replacement

$12,110,000 
Loan from State of California 

Drinking Water Revolving Loan Fund

Acquisition of Groundwater Access

$5,150,000
Bond Issuance



EXPENSES

 $-
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Salaries & Benefits

Retail Wholesale

• 4.7% assumed wage 
growth

• 8% increase in health ins.

• 2 Full-time temporary 
EE’s  (+ medical & 
pension)

• Payout of accrued 
leaves for 
anticipated 
retirements

• Overlap of outgoing & 
incoming employees 
for retirement of key 
personnel



Dept. Position Title

Budgeted 

in FY23-24

Budgeted 

in FY24-25

 # 

Budgeted 

Wholesale 

Allocation

Retail 

Allocation

Wholesale 

FTE

Retail 

FTE

Executive

General Manager 1.00           1.00           1.33             85% 15% 1.13             0.20             

Water Resources Manager 1.00           1.00           1.00             90% 10% 0.90             0.10             

Information Technology Manager 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Administrative Assistant - Board Secretary 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Total Executive 4.00           4.00           4.33             3.03             1.30             

Finance and Human Resources

Director of Finance and Human Resources 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Accountant / Senior Accountant 2.00           2.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Purchasing Agent 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Accounting Technician I - III 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Accounting Intern 0.12           0.12           0.12             50% 50% 0.06             0.06             

Total Finance and Human Resources 5.12           5.12           4.12             2.06             2.06             

Customer Service

Customer Service Manager 0.50           0.50           0.50             0% 100% -               0.50             

Customer Service Technician I - III 3.00           3.00           3.00             0% 100% -               3.00             

Meter Technician
 1

1.00           -             -               0% 100% -               -               

Total Customer Service 4.50           3.50           3.50             -               3.50             

Engineering Service

Director of Engineering 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Associate / Senior Engineer 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Engineering Technician I - III 1.00           1.00           1.00             40% 60% 0.40             0.60             

Construction Inspector I - III 1.00           1.00           1.00             25% 75% 0.25             0.75             

Total Engineering Service 4.00           4.00           4.00             1.65             2.35             

Field Services (Distribution System)

Field Services Manager 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Pump Station Lead 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Distribution Lead Worker 2.00           2.00           2.00             0% 100% -               2.00             

Distribution Operator I - IV 6.00           6.00           6.00             0% 100% -               6.00             

Pump Station Operator 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Pump Station Technician 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Utilities Coordinator 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Meter Maintenance Technician 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Meter Technician
 1

-             1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

 Distribution Maint. Helper - FT/Temporary 
2

0.96           0.92           2.00             0% 100% -               2.00             

Total Field Services (Distribution System) 14.96         15.92         17.00           -               17.00          

Operations

Director of Operations 1.00           1.00           1.00             40% 60% 0.40             0.60             

Safety/Regulatory Compliance Coordinator 1.00           1.00           1.08             50% 50% 0.54             0.54             

CMMS/GIS Coordinator 1.00           1.00           1.00             25% 75% 0.25             0.75             

Total Operations 3.00           3.00           3.08             1.19             1.89             

Water Efficiency

Customer Service Manager 0.50           0.50           0.50             0% 100% -               0.50             

Water Efficiency Lead 1.00           1.00           1.00             25% 75% 0.25             0.75             

Water Efficiency Technician I - II 2.00           2.00           2.00             0% 100% -               2.00             

Total Water Efficiency 3.50           3.50           3.50             0.25             3.25             

Water Treatment Plant

Water Treatment Plant Manager 1.00           1.00           1.00             100% 0% 1.00             -               

Maintenance Chief 1.00           1.00           1.00             87% 13% 0.87             0.13             

Chief Operator 1.00           1.00           1.00             100% 0% 1.00             -               

Water Treatment Plant Operator I - IV 5.00           5.00           5.00             100% 0% 5.00             -               

Electrical & Instrumentation Technician 1.00           1.00           1.00             60% 40% 0.60             0.40             

Utilities Mechanic I - II 1.00           1.00           1.00             95% 5% 0.95             0.05             

Utilities Maintenance Worker I - II 1.00           1.00           1.00             95% 5% 0.95             0.05             

Total Water Treatment Plant 11.00         11.00         11.00           10.37          0.63             

Total Funded Full Time Equivalents (FTE) 50.08         50.04         50.53           18.55          31.98          

36.7% 63.3%
1
 Meter Technician changed from Customer Service to Field Service January 2024.

2
 Converting use of Temp Agency assistance to direct hire temporary workers for cost savings

Budgeted in Fiscal Year 2025-2026

PROPOSED LABOR ALLOCATION SCHEDULE  FY 2025-2026

Dept. Position Title

Budgeted 

in FY23-24

Budgeted 

in FY24-25

 # 

Budgeted 

Wholesale 

Allocation

Retail 

Allocation

Wholesale 

FTE

Retail 

FTE

Executive

General Manager 1.00           1.00           1.33             85% 15% 1.13             0.20             

Water Resources Manager 1.00           1.00           1.00             90% 10% 0.90             0.10             

Information Technology Manager 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Administrative Assistant - Board Secretary 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Total Executive 4.00           4.00           4.33             3.03             1.30             

Finance and Human Resources

Director of Finance and Human Resources 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Accountant / Senior Accountant 2.00           2.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Purchasing Agent 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Accounting Technician I - III 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Accounting Intern 0.12           0.12           0.12             50% 50% 0.06             0.06             

Total Finance and Human Resources 5.12           5.12           4.12             2.06             2.06             

Customer Service

Customer Service Manager 0.50           0.50           0.50             0% 100% -               0.50             

Customer Service Technician I - III 3.00           3.00           3.00             0% 100% -               3.00             

Meter Technician
 1

1.00           -             -               0% 100% -               -               

Total Customer Service 4.50           3.50           3.50             -               3.50             

Engineering Service

Director of Engineering 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Associate / Senior Engineer 1.00           1.00           1.00             50% 50% 0.50             0.50             

Engineering Technician I - III 1.00           1.00           1.00             40% 60% 0.40             0.60             

Construction Inspector I - III 1.00           1.00           1.00             25% 75% 0.25             0.75             

Total Engineering Service 4.00           4.00           4.00             1.65             2.35             

Field Services (Distribution System)

Field Services Manager 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Pump Station Lead 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Distribution Lead Worker 2.00           2.00           2.00             0% 100% -               2.00             

Distribution Operator I - IV 6.00           6.00           6.00             0% 100% -               6.00             

Pump Station Operator 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Pump Station Technician 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Utilities Coordinator 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Meter Maintenance Technician 1.00           1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

Meter Technician
 1

-             1.00           1.00             0% 100% -               1.00             

 Distribution Maint. Helper - FT/Temporary 
2

0.96           0.92           2.00             0% 100% -               2.00             

Total Field Services (Distribution System) 14.96         15.92         17.00           -               17.00          

Operations

Director of Operations 1.00           1.00           1.00             40% 60% 0.40             0.60             

Safety/Regulatory Compliance Coordinator 1.00           1.00           1.08             50% 50% 0.54             0.54             

CMMS/GIS Coordinator 1.00           1.00           1.00             25% 75% 0.25             0.75             

Total Operations 3.00           3.00           3.08             1.19             1.89             

Water Efficiency

Customer Service Manager 0.50           0.50           0.50             0% 100% -               0.50             

Water Efficiency Lead 1.00           1.00           1.00             25% 75% 0.25             0.75             

Water Efficiency Technician I - II 2.00           2.00           2.00             0% 100% -               2.00             

Total Water Efficiency 3.50           3.50           3.50             0.25             3.25             

Water Treatment Plant

Water Treatment Plant Manager 1.00           1.00           1.00             100% 0% 1.00             -               

Maintenance Chief 1.00           1.00           1.00             87% 13% 0.87             0.13             

Chief Operator 1.00           1.00           1.00             100% 0% 1.00             -               

Water Treatment Plant Operator I - IV 5.00           5.00           5.00             100% 0% 5.00             -               

Electrical & Instrumentation Technician 1.00           1.00           1.00             60% 40% 0.60             0.40             

Utilities Mechanic I - II 1.00           1.00           1.00             95% 5% 0.95             0.05             

Utilities Maintenance Worker I - II 1.00           1.00           1.00             95% 5% 0.95             0.05             

Total Water Treatment Plant 11.00         11.00         11.00           10.37          0.63             

Total Funded Full Time Equivalents (FTE) 50.08         50.04         50.53           18.55          31.98          

36.7% 63.3%
1
 Meter Technician changed from Customer Service to Field Service January 2024.

2
 Converting use of Temp Agency assistance to direct hire temporary workers for cost savings

Budgeted in Fiscal Year 2025-2026



EXPENSES
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Water Supply Costs

Wholesale Excludes Groundwater Reimbursement Retail
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TRACKING PERFORMANCE



OPERATIONS PLAN FY 2025-26



WHOLESALE OPERATING FUND – PROPOSED BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 
Wholesale Operations

Est. Beginning Reserves July 1, 2025 3,114,903$                 

Revenues

   Water Sales 10,602,100                 

   Other Revenues 273,000                      

Total Revenues 10,875,100$               

Expenses

   Salaries & Benefits 5,173,300$                 

   Debt Service - Principal 1,420,500                   

   Debt Service - Interest 824,500                      

   Water Supply 1,147,100                   

   Materials and Supplies 1,101,300                   

   Professional Services 850,200                      

   Maintenance 608,300                      

   Other Expenses 1,121,500                   

Total Expenses 12,246,700$               

Net Income (1,371,600)$                

Transfer In/(Out) 1,628,400                   

Esimated Ending Reserves 3,371,703$                 

   Hinkle Reservoir Debt Service Reserve 922,300                      

Est. Ending Available Reserves June 30, 2026 2,449,403$                 



WHOLESALE OPERATING FUND –EXPENSE CHANGES

Increases:
Salaries & Benefits      $603,300

Debt Service – Principal      $476,400

Professional Services      $246,700
   Hinkle 2 Property & Env. Evaluation
   Cathodic Protection Evaluation & Repairs
   Document Management System
   Compensation Study
   
Maintenance       $ 83,700
   North Fence Line Clearing
   Purchase of Floc Chain
   Solar Panel Repairs
   Increase in Solar Contract

Water Supply       $ 42,900
   UWMP
   HR&LP Science Fund
   Increased Water Forum Costs

Decreases:
Materials & Supplies                ($163,000)
   Chemicals (no SSWD water to treat)
Debt Service – Interest                ($  29,800)
Other Expenses                 ($  28,000)



WHOLESALE OPERATING FUND – PROPOSED BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 
Wholesale Operations

Est. Beginning Reserves July 1, 2025 3,114,903$                 

Revenues

   Water Sales 10,602,100                 

   Other Revenues 273,000                      

Total Revenues 10,875,100$               

Expenses

   Salaries & Benefits 5,173,300$                 

   Debt Service - Principal 1,420,500                   

   Debt Service - Interest 824,500                      

   Water Supply 1,147,100                   

   Materials and Supplies 1,101,300                   

   Professional Services 850,200                      

   Maintenance 608,300                      

   Other Expenses 1,121,500                   

Total Expenses 12,246,700$               

Net Income (1,371,600)$                

Transfer In/(Out) 1,628,400                   

Esimated Ending Reserves 3,371,703$                 

   Hinkle Reservoir Debt Service Reserve 922,300                      

Est. Ending Available Reserves June 30, 2026 2,449,403$                 



Est. Beginning Reserves July 1, 2025 3,297,841$            

Revenues

   Water Sales 17,811,200            

   Other Revenues 697,400                 

Total Revenues 18,508,600$          

Expenses

   Salaries & Benefits 7,571,300$            

   Purchase Treated Water 3,542,700              

   Maintenance 905,200                 

   Debt Service - Interest 612,500                 

   Debt Service - Principal 601,200                 

   Professional Services 569,800                 

   Materials & Supplies 419,000                 

   Other Expenses 1,946,700              

Total Expenses 16,168,400$          

Net Income 2,340,200$            

Transfer In/(Out) (1,748,500)             

Estimated Ending Reserves 3,889,541              

   Restricted for Eureka Rd. Transmission Pipeline Debt Service 131,521                 

   Restricted for Kokila Reservoir Debt Service 524,300                 

Est. Ending Available Reserves June 30, 2026 3,233,720$            

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 

Up 9% over current year estimate

RETAIL OPERATING FUND – PROPOSED BUDGET



RETAIL OPERATING FUND – DRIVERS OF INCREASED EXPENSES 

Increases:
Salaries & Benefits      $702,600

Debt Service – Interest      $195,400
   Bond for Groundwater project
   Kokila Reservoir SRF loan

Water Supply       $140,700
      
Other Expenses       $111,100
   Debt Issuance Exp. 
    Insurance
     
Materials & Supplies      $ 61,600
   Tariff Uncertainty
   Replace Desktop Computers

Maintenance       $ 53,000
   Hydrant/Valve Maintenance
   Paving

Professional Services      $ 40,200
   Compensation Study
    Retail Rate Structure Analysis
   Document Management
   - reduction in Engineering Dept.

Debt Service – Principal      $ 19,900
   increased principal pmts.



RETAIL OPERATING FUND – PROPOSED BUDGET

FISCAL YEAR 2025-26 
Est. Beginning Reserves July 1, 2025 3,297,841$            

Revenues

   Water Sales 17,811,200            

   Other Revenues 697,400                 

Total Revenues 18,508,600$          

Expenses

   Salaries & Benefits 7,571,300$            

   Purchase Treated Water 3,542,700              

   Maintenance 905,200                 

   Debt Service - Interest 612,500                 

   Debt Service - Principal 601,200                 

   Professional Services 569,800                 

   Materials & Supplies 419,000                 

   Other Expenses 1,946,700              

Total Expenses 16,168,400$          

Net Income 2,340,200$            

Transfer In/(Out) (1,748,500)             

Estimated Ending Reserves 3,889,541              

   Restricted for Eureka Rd. Transmission Pipeline Debt Service 131,521                 

   Restricted for Kokila Reservoir Debt Service 524,300                 

Est. Ending Available Reserves June 30, 2026 3,233,720$            

Transfer Out to Capital Fund



WHOLESALE CAPITAL FUND – PROPOSED BUDGET

FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22     FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 

FY 2024-25 

Estimate

FY 2025-26 

Proposed Budget

Est. Beginning Available Reserves 16,890,133$    16,281,430$        18,784,423$        2,729,455$      27,364,647$    28,808,947$        

Revenues

   Property Taxes 1,215,739$      1,281,061$         1,382,542$         1,448,467$      1,505,800$      1,535,900$         

   Connection Fees 268,649 189,894              279,042 131,890 80,100 75,000

   Capital Contributions 68,658 -                     911,800 -                  -                  -                     

   Other Revenues 88,090 126,380 199,150 514,234 1,218,700 910,300

   Proceeds from Issuance of Debt -                  -                     846,424              22,019,068 255,100 -                     

Total Revenues 1,641,135$      1,597,335$         3,618,958$         24,113,659$    3,059,700$      2,521,200$         

Expenses

   Water Treatment Plant Improvements 2,606,088$      766,153$            238,671$            293,207$         2,008,900$      2,192,000$         

   Land Improvements 34,704             11,814                394,704              12,525             112,500           1,052,500           

   Mains/Pipelines & Improvements -                  -                     -                     -                  -                  587,000              

   Maintenance 13,080             3,177                  -                     -                  116,000           539,000              

   Professional Services -                  271,438              61,460                34,685             337,400           191,000              

   Buildings & Improvements 11,306             7,968                  13,110                52,158             -                  169,300              

   Reservoirs & Improvements 2,298,310        151,583              21,574,477         1,799,354        500                 100,000              

   Software 1,829              13,733                -                     -                  -                  12,500                

   Equipment and Furniture 32,796             52,243                48,842                222,826           50,700             -                     

   Vehicles 30,637             113,291              -                     268,453           22,600             -                     

   Land Acquisition -                  22,500                -                     -                  -                  -                     

   Meters -                  -                     17,097                -                  -                  -                     

   Contributions to Others -                  -                     -                     -                  -                  -                     

Total Expenses 5,028,752$      1,413,900$         22,348,362$        2,683,207$      2,648,600$      4,843,300$         

Net Income (3,387,617)$     183,435$            (18,729,404)$      21,430,452$    411,100$         (2,322,100)$        

Transfer In 2,778,914 2,319,558 2,674,436 3,204,740 1,033,200 (1,628,400)          

Transfer Out -                  -                     -                     -                  

Est. Ending Available Reserves 16,281,430$    18,784,423$        2,729,455$         27,364,647$    28,808,947$    24,858,447$        

21 
wholesale 

projects



SIGNIFICANT PROPOSED WHOLESALE CAPITAL PROJECTS – FY 2025-2026



RETAIL CAPITAL FUND – PROPOSED BUDGET

FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 FY 2023-24 

FY 2024-25 

Estimate

FY 2025-26 

Proposed 

Budget

Est. Beginning Reserves 8,027,850$       11,778,997$     15,906,435$   18,439,736$   23,110,283$   24,959,083$   

Revenues

   Proceeds from Debt Issuance 43,197$            -$                 -$               3,345,186$     -$               17,110,000$   

   Property Tax Revenue 1,215,738 1,281,061 1,382,542 1,448,467 1,505,800 1,535,900

   Grant Revenue 1,250,000

   Connection Fees 1,082,998 2,415,360 3,373,674 1,270,147 485,000 100,000

   Other Revenues 37,929 114,532 370,445 783,953 991,800 731,200

Total Revenues 2,379,862$       3,810,953$       5,126,661$     6,847,754$     2,982,600$     20,727,100$   

Expenses

   Reservoirs & Improvements -$                     247,822$          28,910$          -$                   25,000$          14,291,000$   

   Mains/Pipelines & Improvements 428,467 1,912,374 4,560,800 3,868,907 2,789,100 5,703,000

   Pump Stations & Improvements 467,098 297,640 488,664 1,904,295 456,500 2,911,000

   Land Improvements -                   6,295               -                 29,929            432,100          887,500          

   Meters and Endpoints -                   29,081              333,296          738,428          682,800          296,000          

   Equipment and Furniture -                   9,482.2             51,774 64,012 136,700 199,000

   Buildings & Improvements 2,514               34,196              13,110            44,419            61,100            169,300          

   Professional Services 26,614              83,933              -                 -                 260,000          104,000          

   Software 9,385 4,578 -                 -                 21,000            12,500            

   Vehicles 170,561            278,140            219,356          134,529          4,000              -                 

Total Expenses 1,104,640$       2,903,541$       5,695,910$     6,784,518$     4,868,300$     24,573,300$   

Net Income 1,275,222$       907,412$          (569,249)$       63,236$          (1,885,700)$    (3,846,200)$    

Transfer In 2,475,925         3,220,026         3,102,550       4,607,311       3,734,500       1,748,500       

Transfer Out -                   -                   -                 -                 -                 

Estimated Ending Reserves 11,778,997       15,906,434       18,439,736     23,110,283     24,959,083     22,861,383     

   Reservation of Capital Facility Fees -                   1,026,250         4,329,966       3,380,308       3,765,300       3,765,300       

Est. Ending Available Reserves 11,778,997$     14,880,184$     14,109,770$   19,729,975$   21,193,783$   19,096,083$   
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SIGNIFICANT PROPOSED RETAIL CAPITAL PROJECTS – FY 2025-2026



Wholesale 

Operations

Wholesale 

Capital Outlay Retail Operations

Retail Capital 

Outlay Total

Estimated Beginning Reserves            

July 1, 2025 3,114,903$         28,808,947$  3,297,841$         24,959,083$     60,180,774$      

Revenues

   Water Sales 10,602,100$       -$                17,811,200$       -$                   28,413,300$      

   Proceeds from Issuance of Debt -                       -                  -                       17,110,000       17,110,000        

   Property Tax Revenue -                       1,535,900      -                       1,535,900         3,071,800          

   Grant Revenues -                       -                  -                       1,250,000         1,250,000          

   Other Revenues 273,000              910,300         697,400              731,200            2,611,900          

   Connection Fees -                       75,000            -                       100,000            175,000             

Total Revenues 10,875,100$       2,521,200$    18,508,600$       20,727,100$     52,632,000$      

Expenses

   Capital Improvement Projects -$                     4,843,300$    -$                     24,469,300$     29,312,600$      

   Salaries & Benefits 5,173,300           -                  7,571,300           -                     12,744,600        

   Water Supply 1,147,100           -                  3,542,700           -                     4,689,800          

   Debt Service - Principal 1,420,500           -                  601,200              -                     2,021,700          

   Debt Service - Interest 824,500              -                  612,500              -                     1,437,000          

   Other Expenses 3,681,300           -                  3,840,700           104,000            7,626,000          

Total Expenses 12,246,700$       4,843,300$    16,168,400$       24,573,300$     57,831,700$      

Net Income (1,371,600)$        (2,322,100)$   2,340,200$         (3,846,200)$      (5,199,700)$       

Transfer In/(Out) 1,628,400           (1,628,400)     (1,748,500)          1,748,500         -                      

Estimated Ending Reserves 3,371,703           24,858,447    3,889,541           22,861,383       54,981,074        

   Restricted for Debt Service 922,300              -                  655,821              -                     1,578,121          

   Restricted for Expansionary Projects -                       -                  -                       3,765,300         3,765,300          

Estimated Ending Available Reserves 2,449,403$         24,858,447$  3,233,720$         19,096,083$     49,637,653$      

Any Questions?



Next Steps….

1. Apply needed changes or edits from tonight’s meeting

2. Add transmittal letter

3. Publish notice of public hearing

4. Conduct Public Hearing on June 12, 2025, and consider approving a resolution 
adopting the budget 
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